O.I.H
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING & FISHERIES

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3277
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17TH MARCH, 2015
INTENSIVE/INTEGRATED DAIRY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
3277. SHRI KIRTI AZAD:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE   कृषि मंत्री
 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has received many proposals from State Governments under the Intensive/ Integrated Dairy Development Programme; 
(b) if so, the details thereof along with the action taken by the Government thereon; and 
(c) the details of the funds allocated and sanctioned by the Government under the scheme during the last three years and current year, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE

                                                                                   (SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA)
(a) &(b) Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP) was started in the year 1993-94; and during 12th Five Year Plan from the year 2014-15 it has  been subsumed, along with  its objectives and targets under the scheme “National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development (NPBBDD). 

Under IDDP scheme, since inception, 114 dairy development projects have been approved with a total project outlay of Rs.716.40 crore covering 264 districts in 27 States and a Union Territory, upto 31.03.2014. Out of 114 projects, 54 projects have been completed and 60 projects are under implementation. A total sum of Rs. 606.79 crore has been released to the concerned States for implementation of projects upto 10.03.2015.

(c) IDDP was a demand driven scheme. The details of funds sanctioned and released under IDDP projects during last three years and current year (upto 10.03.2015), State/UT-wise is annexed.
******

Annexure 

Reference to reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 3277 due for answer on 17.03.2015 regarding Intensive/Integrated Dairy Development Programme

Funds sanctioned and released under 'Intensive/ Integrated Dairy Development Programme' scheme during last three years and current year (upto 10.03.2015)

( Rs in lakh) 

	Sl.  No.
	Name of the State/UTs
	Fund released

	
	
	2011-12
	2012-13
	2013-14
	    2014-15* (upto10.03.2015)

	1
	Andaman & Nicobar
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	2
	Andhra Pradesh
	0.00 
	448.67 
	158.58 
	0.00 

	3
	Arunachal Pradesh
	0.00 
	200.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	4
	Assam
	160.00 
	0.00 
	200.00 
	0.00 

	5
	Bihar
	0.00 
	2052.06 
	172.97 
	0.00 

	6
	Jharkhand
	0.00 
	207.67 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	7
	Goa
	0.00 
	78.02 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	8
	Gujarat
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	9
	Haryana
	375.08 
	0.00 
	157.36 
	0.00 

	10
	Himachal Pradesh
	318.83 
	599.84 
	53.82 
	0.00 

	11
	Jammu & Kashmir
	470.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	12
	Karnataka
	124.30 
	111.65 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	13
	Kerala
	477.53 
	111.93 
	709.44 
	100.00 

	14
	Madhya Pradesh
	356.34 
	0.00 
	1016.31 
	0.00 

	15
	Chhattisgarh
	267.25 
	0.00 
	649.16 
	131.00 

	16
	Maharashtra
	350.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	17
	Manipur
	373.06 
	418.18 
	321.26 
	257.60 

	18
	Meghalaya
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	19
	Mizoram
	54.34 
	0.00 
	385.38 
	0.00 

	20
	Nagaland
	149.80 
	101.11 
	60.00 
	48.19 

	21
	Odisha
	602.75 
	0.00 
	306.50 
	200.00 

	22
	Rajasthan
	0.00 
	0.00 
	200.00 
	0.00 

	23
	Sikkim
	34.24 
	161.80 
	342.03 
	183.34 

	24
	Tamil Nadu
	558.43 
	290.31 
	24.56 
	142.62 

	25
	Tripura
	18.56 
	118.91 
	0.00 
	642.17 

	26
	Uttar Pradesh
	0.00 
	100.00 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	27
	Uttrakahand
	223.82 
	106.91 
	0.00 
	800.00 

	28
	West Bengal
	145.66 
	394.03 
	0.00 
	0.00 

	 
	TOTAL
	5059.99 
	5501.09 
	4757.37 
	2504.92 


*Financial releases are made under National Programme for Dairy Development component of National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development.  
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